

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2263

 ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2025


MEGA FOOD PARKS AND AGRO-PROCESSING CLUSTERS IN KARNATAKA


2263. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of mega food parks and integrated agro-processing clusters sanctioned in

Karnataka;

(b) the funds released and utilised under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana

(PMKSY); and

(c) whether new proposals from drought-affected districts have been approved recently?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): The Ministry has approved two Mega Food Parks (MFP) and three Agro Processing Clusters

(APC) projects in the State of Karnataka.


(b) to (c): All component schemes under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY)

are demand driven, and proposals for setting up food processing units are invited from across the country through the Expression of Interest process. Ministry has approved a total of 98 projects under PMKSY in the State of Karnataka, with grants-in-aid amounting to ₹403.83 crore, out of which ₹309.48 crore has been released. Details of district wise projects approved under PMKSY in the state of Karnataka are at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


REFERRED TO PART (b) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2263

REGARDING OF MEGA FOOD PARKS AND AGRO-PROCESSING CLUSTERS IN

KARNATAKA ANSWERED ON  19.12.2025

Districts wise projects approved under PMKSY in the state of Karnataka

Sr.

No.
Name of the Schemes under PMKSY Project Name District

1 Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP) Integrated Food Park Ltd Tumkur

2 Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP) Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd Mandya

3
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Atharvass Traders Pvt Ltd.

Hassan,

Belgam,

Bangalore

4
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Innova Agri Bio Park Ltd Kolar

5
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Vijaykant Dairy & Food Products Ltd Belgaum

6
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Basweshwar Industry Belgaum

7
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

Namdhari Animal Genetics Private

Limited
Tumkur

8
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Dairy Classic Ice Creams Pvt Ltd Ramnagara

9
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Srikrishna Milks Private Limited Uttar Kannada

10
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

Malpefresh Marine Exports Private

Limited.
Udipi

11
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Hitech Food Process (SC) Bijapur

12
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Ideal Icecream

Dakshin

Kannada

13
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Yashaswi Fish Meal & Oil Company

Dakshin

Kannada

14
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
BAMUL Ramnagara

15
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Agro Tech (ST) Belgaum

16
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Square Meal Private Limited Bangalore

17
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Golden Hatcheries Haveri

18
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
PROVIT FOODS PVT LTD

Dakshin

Kannada

19
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
Navya Industry Vijayapura

20
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

Microtrol Sterillisation Services

Pvt.Ltd
Tumkur


21
Infrastructure for Agro-Processing

Clusters Scheme (APC)
M/s GEM Food Park LLP Devanagere

22
Infrastructure for Agro-Processing

Clusters Scheme (APC)
M/s Udupi Food Park Udupi

23
Infrastructure for Agro-Processing

Clusters Scheme (APC)

M/s Sri Lakshmibalaji Agro Park

Private Ltd
Koppal

24

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s. Hain Future Natural Products

Pvt Ltd
Tumkur

25

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Petunt Food Processors Pvt Ltd Tumkur

26

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Ella Foods Kolar

27

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Ramkrishna Industries Bagalkot

28

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sproutlife Foods Pvt. Limited Tumkur

29

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sankraman Organic Foods Pvt

Ltd
Mandya

30

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s R G Kasat Industries Pvt. Ltd Bagalkot

31

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Ashwarooda Enrich Foods Mandya

32

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sri Venkateshwara Industries Mysuru

33

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

Sri Balaji Industries Mysuru

34

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Avantnature Foods Private

Limited
Tumkur

35

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Maxvita Foods (India) Private

Limited
Mandya

36

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Trubare Fresh Foods Pvt. Ltd. Tumakuru


37

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s GroFresh Agrofoods Pvt Ltd Tumkur

38

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s VB Foods
Bengaluru

Urban

39

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Elveety Products Private Limited Dharwad

40

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Tenguraja Coco Products Udupi

41

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Jubliant Food Works Limited
Bangalore

Rural

42

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sridevi General Engineering
Bengalore

Rural

43

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Kanishka Beverages India Pvt.

Ltd

Bengalore

Rural

44

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sri Lakshmibalaji Agro Park Pvt.

Ltd Unit- 1
Koppal

45

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sri Lakshmibalaji Agro Park Pvt.

Ltd (Unit- 2)
Koppal

46

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Allen Cashew Industries Udupi

47

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Parishudh Industries Udupi

48

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s Sri Lakshmibalaji Agro Park Pvt.

Ltd Unit-III
Koppal

49
Scheme for Creation of Backward and

Forward Linkages
M/s Basweshwar Industry Belgaum

50
Scheme for Creation of Backward and

Forward Linkages
Gem Sales Bijapur

51
Scheme for Creation of Backward and

Forward Linkages
M/s F3 Marine Foods Worlwide Udupi

52 Operation Greens (OG) Karavan Chikkaballapur

53
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
Bangalore Test House Bangalore


54
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure

University of Agricultural Sciences,

Raichur
Raichur

55
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure

Bangalore Analytical Research

Center Pvt. Ltd.
Bangalore

56
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
Shiva Analytical Pvt. Ltd. Bangalore

57
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
TUV India Pvt. Ltd., Bangalore

58
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure

Eurofins Analytical Services India

Pvt. Ltd.
Bangalore

59
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure

Shriram Institute for Industrial

Research, Bengaluru
Bangalore

60
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
Eureka Analytical, Bangalore

Bengaluru

Urban

61
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure

University of Agricultural Sciences,

Raichur-
Raichur

62
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
ALS Testing Services India Pvt Ltd

Bangalore

Rural

63
Food Safety & Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
Banjara Lambani Samaj Bangalore

64 Research & Development

Development of bio-fumigation system for safe storage of food commodities against stored product insect pests (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

65 Research & Development

Development of an Antimicrobial Protein/Peptide for Food Industries

(CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

66 Research & Development

Development of an edible coating containing bioactives from mulberry leaves for the management of bell pepper anthracnose (CFTRL,

Mysuru)

Mysuru

67 Research & Development

Technology development for micronutrient fortification of semolina, dalia, bansi rava and its utilization in traditional and pasta products (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

68 Research & Development

Design, development and application of novel functional naonfiltration membranes for the processing of vegetable oils (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

69 Research & Development

Development of millet based gluten-free breads (CSIR-CFTRI, Mysuru,

Karnataka)

Mysuru


70 Research & Development

Development of value added products from coffee leaves (CSIR-CFTRI, Mysuru, Karnataka)

Mysuru

71 Research & Development

Design and Development of Continuous Rice Cooking Machine (CSIR-CFTRI, Mysuru, Karnataka)

Mysuru

72 Research & Development

Process technology for instant mixes for varieties of payasam, Kheer and Phirni using Dry Crystallisation Approach (NDRI, Southern Regional station Bangaluru, Karnataka)

Bengaluru

73 Research & Development

Monascus Purpureus CFR 410-11 fermented cowpea Tofu as functional food (Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mysore)

Mysore

74 Research & Development

A process for enhancing production of edible eicosapentaenoic acid and docosahexaenoic acid enriched oil from fish industrial discard (CSIR-Central Food technological Research Institute, Mysore- 570020, Karnataka

)

Mysore

75 Research & Development

Processing of millets and pseudocereals for preparation of nutritionally enriched products (CSIR- Central Food technological Research Institute, Mysore- 570021,

Karnataka )

Mysore

76 Research & Development

Development of a bioactive encapsulated functional food product fordiabetics that can modulate PPARγ (CSIR- Central Food technological Research Institute, Mysore- 570022,

Karnataka)

Mysore

77 Research & Development

Development of an Industrial scale cold plasma unit for decontamination of fruits and vegetables (CFTRI, Mysuru, Karnataka)

Mysuru

78 Research & Development
Development of Health Foods based on Rice Bran (CFTRI, Mysuru)
Mysuru

79 Research & Development

Value added and Healthful Texturized egg product (CFTRI,

Mysuru)

Mysuru

80 Research & Development

Production of n-3 Polyunsaturated Fatty Acids Concentrate from Sardine Oil (NIT, Mangalore)

Dakshina

Kannada


81 Research & Development

Nutritionally Enriched Innovative Convenience Foods Suitable for Industrial Production from Underutilized Grains (CFTRI,

Mysuru)

Mysuru

82 Research & Development

Comparative Evaluation of Enzymatic and Fermentative methods for Preparation of Chicken liver Hydrolystates: Recovery, Biofunctional Characterization and Application (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

83 Research & Development

Development of Process for nanoencapsulation of polyphenols for food supplement applications

(CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

84 Research & Development

Biotechnological approaches to regulate fermentation and drying process of cocoa. (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

85 Research & Development

Biotechnological Production of Bioactive Metabolites from Therapeutic Fungal Biofactory Ganoderma sp. for Pharmaceutical Applications (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

86 Research & Development

Reverse Micellar Extraction of Lactoferrin from Whey: Continuous Process (NIT, Mangalore)

Dakshina

Kannada

87 Research & Development

Scale up of chitosan based coating formulation for preservation of selected fruits (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

88 Research & Development

Red Sorghum flakes based snack bar for health and nutritional security (University of Agricultural Sciences,

Dharwad)

Dharwad

89 Research & Development

Developing Inexpensive, Disposable and Biodegradable Food Containers Using Agricultural Wastes 9Jain University, Bangalore)

Jayanagar,

Bangalore

90 Research & Development

Scale–Up and Down Stream Processing of Stable Pigment & Key Metabolites from Morus Alba

(CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

91 Research & Development

Isolation and screening for native wine yeast cultures for the production of Indian Wine (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

92 Research & Development
Edible Confectionery Chews and Functional Beverage Mix for
Mysuru


Increased/Sustanance of Energy Levels in Sports Personnel (CFTRI,

Mysuru)

93 Research & Development

Development of technology for production of multigrain semolina mixes and its food application

(CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

94 Research & Development

Identification and characterisation of bioactive metabolites from the fruits of under-utilized plants: Malpighia glabra and Ixora coccinea their post-

harvest processing for value addition

(CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

95 Research & Development

Development of equipment for grating cum seed separation of Amla and a process for production of green Amla powder (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

96 Research & Development

Development of technologies for value addition to under utilized rhizomes (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

97 Research & Development

Technologies for Development of Value Added Products from Green Coffee (CFTRI, Mysuru)

Mysuru

98 Research & Development

Process optimization, scale-up and product standardization of Indian traditional fermented beverages (Kaanji, Ambli, Sol Kadhi) for large scale production

Mysuru
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